HYDRO-ELECTRIC COMMISSION (LOWER DERWENT POWER DEVELOPMENT AND MIENA DAM).

No. 71 of 1966.

AN ACT to make further provision with respect to the construction of works authorized by the Loan (Hydro-Electric Commission) Act 1961 and to amend the Hydro-Electric Commission (Miena Dam) Act 1964. [22 December 1966.]

B^E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title.

Lower Derwent power development. **1** This Act may be cited as the Hydro-Electric Commission (Lower Derwent Power Development and Miena Dam) Act 1966.

2—(1) The costs and expenses of, and incidental to, the construction and carrying out of the works specified in the schedule to the Loan (Hydro-Electric Commission) Act 1961 (in this section referred to as the "Act of 1961") shall not exceed thirty million five hundred thousand dollars, and nothing in that Act shall be construed as limiting those costs and expenses to any lesser amount.

(2) Where pursuant to any Act passed after the commencement of the Act of 1961 there may be issued out of the Loan Fund any sums that are to be appropriated or applied for the purposes of section twenty-three of the Hydro-Electric Commission Act 1944 those sums may, except as may otherwise be expressly provided in the Act under which they are authorized to be issued, be appropriated or applied for the purposes of the construction and carrying out of the works referred to in subsection (1) of this section.

(3) Nothing in this section shall be construed as increasing the total amount of the sums that may be issued from the Loan Fund on the requisition of the Hydro-Electric Commission, or as preventing the issue from that fund of any sums that could have been so issued, or their appropriation or application to any works or purposes for which they have been appropriated or applied, if this section had not been enacted.

Hydro-Electric Commission (Lower Derwent No. 71. 1966. Power Development and Miena Dam).

`

3 The Hydro-Electric Commission (Miena Dam) Act 1964 Miena dam. is amended-

- (a) by omitting from section three the words "two million two hundred thousand dollars" and substituting therefor the words "three million two hundred thousand dollars"; and
- (b) by inserting in the schedule, after the word "Lake," (second occurring), the words "the construction of the Shannon pumping scheme, the extension of the intake tunnel structure to Poatina Tunnel.".

CROWN LANDS (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) (No. 3).

No. 72 of 1966.

AN ACT to provide for the sale of certain land of the Crown to the Hobart Legacy Club, and to provide for incidental and consequential matters. [22 December 1966.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, **D** by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows :---

1-(1) This Act may be cited as the Crown Lands (Miscel-Short title and incorlaneous Provisions) Act (No. 3) 1966. poration.

(2) This Act is incorporated, and shall be read as one, with the Crown Lands Act 1935.

2—(1) The Commissioner may, for the sum of two sale of thousand dollars, sell the land of the Crown specified in the Commissionschedule for the purposes of its use by, or for the purposes of, to Hobart Legacy Club. the Hobart Legacy Club.

(2) Subject to subsection (3) of this section, for the purposes of giving effect to the sale under this section of the land referred to in subsection (1) thereof, the Governor may,